Broward County

F L O R I DA

Legislation Text

File #: 20-2159, Version: 1

Broward County Commission Regular Meeting
Director's Name: Steve Hammond (Acting Director)
Department: Public Works Division: Water & Wastewater Engineering

Information
Requested Action
MOTION TO APPROVE Second Amendment to Agreement between Broward County and Brown and
Caldwell, for Consultant Engineering Services for Reclaimed Water Plant Expansion, Request For
Proposal No. R1060205P1 in the not-to-exceed amount of $1,348,050, for a revised total Agreement
amount of $9,483,677, and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute same. (Commission District
4)

Why Action is Necessary

Board of County Commissioners’ approval is required for amendments to agreements exceeding the
approval authority of the Director of Purchasing, in accordance with the Broward County
Procurement Code, Section 21.47.

What Action Accomplishes
Allows for Consultant to continue providing professional engineering services for the Reclaimed
Water Plant Expansion.

Is this Action Goal Related
No

Previous Action Taken
None.

Summary Explanation/Background
THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT/WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES RECOMMENDS
APPROVAL OF THE ABOVE MOTION.

The Office of Economic and Small Business Development established a County Business Enterprise
(CBE) participation goal for this Agreement of 24%. As of September 28, 2020, Brown and Caldwell
has been paid $7,186,722 with $1,890,908 paid to CBE firms, yielding 26.3% CBE participation.
(Exhibit 1).

On December 9, 2014 (Iltem No. 47), the Board of County Commissioners approved the Agreement
between Broward County and Brown and Caldwell for Consultant Engineering Services for
Reclaimed Water Plant Expansion, RFP No. R1060205P1 (Exhibit 2), for pre-design, design, bidding
and engineering services during construction, for a total amount of $8,135,627 and a time for

Broward County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 8/10/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 20-2159, Version: 1

performance of 1,370 days.

On September 24, 2019 (ltem No. 6), the Board of County Commissioners approved the First
Amendment to the Agreement between Broward County and Brown and Caldwell for Consultant
Engineering Services for Reclaimed Water Plant Expansion, RFP No. R1060205P1 (Exhibit 3), to
extend the time for performance by 1,182 days, resulting in a total time for performance of 2,552
days, add a provision for Consumer Price Index adjustment and add new titles to the supplemental
salary cost table.

The proposed Second Amendment to the Agreement provides additional compensation for
engineering services during construction for the Reclaimed Water Plant Expansion Project (Exhibit
4). The original Agreement was negotiated with the consultant based upon an anticipated 20 months
of construction and an estimated construction cost of $38 million. Since the initial negotiations,
additional design was required to expand the scope of the new “Electrical Distribution Building No. 2”
to include interconnects with two Florida Power & Light (FP&L) electrical substations and provide
future generator capacity of six standby generators. Due to change in kilowatt level and discontinued
FP&L service for aging transformers, multiple switchgear was also required. In addition, the scope for
the new Chemical Building was expanded to accommodate future expansion of the disinfection
system due to decreased reliability of the existing bulk storage facility. These improvements
increased the construction cost to approximately $53 million and increased the overall project
construction schedule to approximately 31 months. The scope and fee for the additional services are
included in Exhibit 5.

All dollar amounts referenced in this agenda item have been rounded to the nearest whole dollar.
This Amendment has been reviewed and approved as to form by the Office of the County Attorney.
Source of Additional Information

Gregory M. Balicki, P.E., Director, Water and Wastewater Engineering Division, (954) 831-0745
Steve Hammond, AIA, Acting Director, Public Works Department, (954) 357-6410

Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Impact/Cost Summary
The source of funding is the Water and Wastewater Service fund number 44250-44100-67301010-
512110-100904 in the total amount of $1,348,049.75.

PeopleSoft Requisition WWE0000997

Broward County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 8/10/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

